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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
30th Rev . SHEET NO. 2 __ _,;;;. ___ _ 

CANCELLING 29th Rev· SHEET NO 2 ---=-----
P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO.4 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-1 

General Gas Rate 

Applicable: 
In all territory served. 

Availability: 
Available for general service to residential, commercial and industrial 

customers. 

Customer Charge: 
$4.48 per delivery point per month for 
$8.96 per delivery point per month for 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 

Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS bN 
residential service OF KENTUCKY 
non-residential serviJlFECTIVE 

11.099¢ 
25.465 
36.564¢ 

AUG 0 1 1992 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5: J 11 • I 
SECTION 9 }1) 

BY: J!?L{~,.// ,L.j/,; 
PUBLIC SERViCE tOMMISSiON MANA GER 

The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in 
excess of 100,000 cubic feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic 
feet during the seven monthly off-peak billing periods of April 
through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month during such 
period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 
cubic feet determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set 
forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 and 14 of this Tariff. 

Minimum Bill: 
The customer charge. 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including 
net minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% 
thereof, which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 
days from date. 

Applicability of Rules: 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and regu­
lations governing the supply of gas service as incorporated in this 
Tariff . 

-::o"T"Jn.ii.f~F=::SP.:......:..:._::..:::.. ___ OA TE EFFECTIVE ___ A_u_g:..u_s_t-'-__ 1.:..., _1_9_9_2 __ 
Sr. Vice Pres.-Gen . Counsel ~ 

ISSUED BY and Cor orate Secretar Louisville, Kentuck \'t:\ 
NAMC T I TLC A DO .. CS" c.\ 

Issued pursuant to an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No . 90-158-G dated 7/31/92. 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
29th Rev. SHEET NO. 2 -------

CANCELUNG 28th Rev • SHEET NO 2 ------

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-1 

General Gas Rate 

Applicable: 

PUBLIC SERVICE"'~..n 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFEECTfVE 

M A'r 1 1992 

r~ffAS NO.4 

In all territory served. PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY:~< Availability: 
c~ ME DifA~al Available for general service to residential, 

customers. 

Rate: 

Customer Charge : 
$4.48 per delivery point per month for residential service 
$8.96 per delivery point per month for non-residential service 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 

Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 

11.099¢ 
22.017 
33.116¢ 

The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in 
excess of 100,000 cubic feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic 
feet during the seven monthly off-peak billing periods of April 
through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month during such 
period shall be billed at the rate set forth above . 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component " as shown above is the cost per 100 
cubic feet determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set 
forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 and 14 of this Tariff. 

Minimum Bill: 
The customer charge. 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including 
net minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% 
thereof, which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 
days from date. 

Applicability of Rules : 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and regu­
lations governing the supply of gas service as incorporated in this 
Tariff . 

R 

May 1, 1992 ~ 
DATE OF ISSU~~~:::;z_..:...:..._.:..::....:_: __ -:-_DATE EFFECTIVE-=----------- o.;r 

Sr. Vice Pres . -Gen. Counsel 
ISSUED BY ___ -+'-____ s_t_a_f_f_i_e_r_i __ a_n_d_c_o_r__;;;.p_o_r_a_t_e_s_e_c_r_e_t_a_r...;;y __ L_o_u_i_s_v_i_l_l_e_, _K_e_n_t_u_c_k_Y_ ,. ~~ 

- frlfiiAMC T t TLC AOO .. cea V 
Issued pursuant to an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 90-158-F dated 5/1/92 . 
------~---------------------~------~~---------------------
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
28th Rev. SHEET NO. 2 ·-------

CANCELLING 2 ?th Rev • SHEET NO 2 ·------
P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO.4 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-1 

General Gas Rate 

Applicable: 
In all territory served. 

Availability: 
Available for general service to residential, commercial and industrial 
customers. 

Rate: 
PUBLIC SERVICE COM 

OFKENTUCK 
EFFECTIVE 

Customer Charge: 
$4.48 per del~very po~nt per mmoonntthh for residen~ial ~ervice . FEB 
$8.96 per del~very po~nt per for non-res~dent~al serv~ce 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 

Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KA 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

11.099¢ 
22.478 
33.577¢ 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision : 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in 
excess of 100,000 cubic feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic 
feet during the seven monthly off-peak billing periods of April 
through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month during such 
period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 
cubic .feet determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set 
forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 and 14 of this Tariff. 

Minimum Bill: 
The customer charge . 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including 
net minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% 
thereof, which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 
days from date. 

Applicability of Rules: 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and regu­
lations g the supply of gas service as incorporated in this 
Tariff • 

ISSUED BY 

·-,fo~~~=:..-....;;...£...,;;;~~-.,....--DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1992 n.,... 
President-Marketing & ~r 
Mgr.-Electric Service· Louisville, Kentuck~~/ 

T ITLII. ADORE•& v 
the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 90-158-E dated 1/29/92. Issued pursuant 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
27th Rev. SHEET N0. ___ 2 ___ _ 

CANCELLING 26th Rev. SHEET NQ. ___ 2 ___ _ 

P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO.4:· 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-1 

General Gas Rate 

Applicable: 
In all territory served. 

Availability: 
Available for general service to residential, commercial and industrial 
customers. 

Rate: 

Customer Charge: 
$4.48 per delivery point per month for residential service 
$8.96 per delivery point per month for non-residential service 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 

Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 

11.099¢ 
25 . 495 
36 . 594¢ 

The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in 
excess of 100,000 cubic feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic 
feet during the seven monthly off-peak billing periods of April 
through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month during such 
period shall be billed at the rate set forth above . 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 
cubic feet determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set 
forth on Sheet Nos. 12, 13 and 14 of this Tariff . 

Minimum Bill: 
The customer charge. 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including 
net minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% 
thereof, which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 
days from date. 

Applicability of Rules: 
Service under this rate scheMt_~«~CCMMI9SION:Ipany' s rules and regu­
lations governing the supply of OF~N~ce as incorporated in this 

Tariff · EFFECTIVE 

NOV 1 1991 
DATE OF ISSU E __ _p~q:.:::.:;;,:=-....:...J~:..=,;;.c...--DA TE EFFECTIV E __ --=N.:..:o::...;v~e=mb=-=e=r"---=1._.,--=1=9=9=1-

I 

~'r 
1\_J 

ISSUED BY ______ ~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~Ull~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

~~~~~~~~~rlw~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~U+Sl. 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
30th Bey. SHEET NO. 4 

CANCELLING 29th Bey . SHEET NO 4 

P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO. 4 

STANDARD RIDER 

Summer Air Conditioning Service Under Gas Rate G-1 

Applicable : 
To General Gas Rate G-1 . 

Availability: 
Available to any customer who takes gas service under Rate G-1 and who has 
installed and in regular operation a gas burning summer air conditioning 
system with a cooling capacity of three tons or more. The special rate 
set forth herein shall be applicable during the five monthly billing 
periods of each year beginning with the period covered by the regular June 
meter reading and ending with the period covered by the regular October 
meter reading. 

Rate: 
The rate for "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption," as 
manner hereinafter prescribed, shall be as follows : 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS~ ION 
OF KENTUCKY 

determine~FFECR9e 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet AUG 0 1 1992 

Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

6.099¢ 
25.465 
31.564¢ 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5011 . 
SECTION 9 }1) I 

BY: flYf~///,/.,'j~ 
PUBLIC 'sERViCE lOMMISSION t.fAN~GER 

All monthly consumption other than "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption" 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

shall be billed at the regular charges set forth in Rate G-1 . 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic 
feet determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 12, 13 and 14 of this Tariff . 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including 
net minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% 
thereof, which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 
days from date . 

Determination of Summer Air Conditioning Consumption: 
The Summer Air Conditioning Consumption shall be determined as follows: 

Residential Service: 
For each of the aforesaid five billing periods all gas consumption in 
excess of 5, 000 cubic feet per single family dwelling unit shall be 
taken as the Summer Air Conditioning Consumption . 

DATE O~FUE:;-:;"/!;;:':Af::/2!'S'!:!!!===--=-------DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1992 
Sr. Vice Pres.-Gen . Counsel 

ISSUED ~~~:f#~.....:::;="""":.::..:~=---=a'""n'-'=d:....::C::..:o:..:r:o.=o::o.r=a'-"'t~e:......:S::..:e:..:c:..:r::.;e::o.t=a=-r_.___-=L::.:o:..:u::..:~=.:· s::o.v.:...::i.=l.:l'"'e:.L-..:.::::..:.:.=.:::..:.:'-'-
NAMC: TtTL~ 

Issued ursuant to an Order of the PSC of K • in Case No. 9 

,,~.,., 
\ 



• 

• 

• 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
29th Rev. SHEET NO. 4 

CANCELLING 28th Rev. 

STANDARD RIDER EFFECTIVE 

Summer Air Conditioning Service Under Gas Rate G- MAY . . 1 1992 

Applicable: PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 11 • 
To General Gas Rate G-1. SECTION 9 (1) 

BY: ./?£_A#.,_,~ L/L,, 
Ava i 1 ab i 1 it y : PUBLIC 'sERVICE fOUMISSION MANA( ER 

Available to any customer who takes gas servlce under Rate G-1 and who has 
installed and in regular operation a gas burning summer air conditioning 
system with a cooling capacity of three tons or more. The special rate 
set forth herein shall be applicable during the five monthly billing 
periods of each year beginning with the period covered by the regular June 
meter reading and ending with the period covered by the regular October 
meter reading. 

Rate: 
The rate for " Summer Air Conditioning Consumption," as determined in the 
manner hereinafter prescribed, shall be as follows: 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

6 . 099¢ 
22.017 
28 . 116¢ 

All monthly consumption other than "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption" 
shall be billed at the regular charges set forth in Rate G-1 . 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic 
feet determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 12, 13 and 14 of this Tariff. 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including 
net minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% 
thereof, which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 
days from date . 

Determination of Summer Air Conditioning Consumption: 
The Summer Air Conditioning Consumption shall be determined as follows : 

Residential Service: 
For each of the aforesaid five billing periods all gas consumption in 
excess of 5, 000 cubic feet per single family dwelling unit shall be 
taken as the Summer Air Conditioning Consumption • 

Issued pursuant to an Order of the _PSC of Ky. in Case_ No . _90-158-F dated 5/1/92 . 

R 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
28th Rev. 4 

------~HEET NO. ______ _ 

CANCELLING 27th Rev • SHEET NO 4 

P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO.4 

STANDARD RIDER 

Summer Air Conditioning Service Under Gas Rate G-1 

Applicable: 
To General Gas Rate G-1. 

Availability: 
Available to any customer who takes gas service under Rate G-1 and who has 
installed and in regular operation a gas burning summer air conditioning 
system with a cooling capacity of three tons or more. The special rate 
set forth herein shall be applicable during the five monthly billing 
periods of each year beginning with the period covered by the regular June 
meter reading and ending with the period covered by the regular October 
meter reading. 

Rate: 
The rate for "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption," as determined in the 
manner hereinafter prescribed, shall be as follows: 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

6.099¢ 
22.478 
28.577¢ 

All monthly consumption other than "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption" 
shall be billed at the regular charges set forth in Rate G-1. 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic 
feet determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on 
Sheet Nos . 12, 13 and 14 of this Tariff. 

Promot Pavment Provision: 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including 
net minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% 
thereof, which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 
days from date. 

Determination of Summer Air Conditioning Consumotion: 
The Summer Air Conditioning Consumption shall be determined as follows: 

Residential Service: 
For each of the aforesaid five billing periods all gas consumption in 
excess of 5, 000 cubic feet per single family dwelling unit shall be 

R 

taken as the Summer Air Conditioning Consumption. 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS ION 

OF KENTUCKY . 
EFFECTIVE 

Issued pursuant 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
27th Rev. SHEET NO. 4 
26th Rev. 4 

CANCELLING SHEET NO·-------

P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO.4 . 

STANDARD RIDER 

Summer Air Conditioning Service Under Gas Rate G-1 

Applicable: 
To General Gas Rate G-1 . 

Availability: 
Available to any customer who takes gas service under Rate G-1 and who 
has installed and in regular operation a gas burning summer air 
conditioning system with a cooling capacity of three tons or more. The 
special rate set forth herein shall be applicable during the five 
monthly billing periods of each year beginning with the period covered 
by the regular June meter reading and ending with the period covered by 
the regular October meter reading. 

Rate : 
The rate for "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption , " as determined in the 
manner hereinafter prescribed, shall be as follows: 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

6 . 099¢ 
25 . 495 
31.594¢ 

All monthly consumption other than "Summer Air Conditioning Consumption " 
shall be billed at the regular charges set forth in Rate G-1. 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic 
feet determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 12, 13 and 14 of this Tariff . 

Prompt Payment Provision : 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including 
net minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% 
thereof, which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 
days from date. 

Determination of Summer Air Conditioning Consumption : 
The Summer Air Conditioning Consumption shall be determined as follows: 

Residential Service : 
For each of the aforesaid five billing periods all gas consumption in 
excess of 5,000 cubic feet per single family dwelling unit shall be 
taken as the Summer Air Conditioning Consum~tion . 

PUBLIC ~tRVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

NOV 1 1991 

I 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
25th Rev. SHEET N0. ___ 6;;:__ ___ _ 

CANCELLING 24th Rev· SHEET NO 6 -------
P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO. 4 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-6 

Seasonal Off-Peak Gas Rate 

Applicable: 
In all territory served. 

Availability: 
Available during the 275-day period from March 15 to December 15 of each 
year to commercial and industrial customers using over 50,000 cubic feet 
of gas per day who can be adequately served from the Company's existing 
distribution system without i mpairment of service to other customers and 
who agree to the complete discontinuance of gas service for equipment 
served hereunder and the substitution of other fuels during the 3-month 
period from December 15 to March 15. No gas service whatsoever to 
utilization equipment served hereunder will be supplied or permitted to 
be taken under any other of the Company's gas rate schedules during such 
3-month period. Any gas utilization equipment on customer's premises of 
such nature or used for such purposes that gas service thereto cannot be 
completely discontinued during the period from December 15 to March 15 
will not be eligible for service under this rate, and gas service thereto 
must be segregated from service furnished hereunder and supplied through 
a separate meter at the Company's applicable standard rate for year-around 
service. This rate shall not be available for loads which are 
predominantly space heating in character or which p·Q.Q •CQ.o.tVI.GC.wt~SIO l1 
substantial quantities of gas during the summer months. U~L. ~tH vtvVMMtv ~ 

OF KENTUCKY 
~FFECTIVE 

Rate: 

Customer Charge: $20.00 per delivery point per month AUG 0 1 1992 
Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 

Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 1 . 
5. 300¢ , SECT!O.~ 9 V) 

25.465 /// ,L.jlj, I 
30. 765~Y: FU#fH£// 

PUBLIC SERVICE tOMM!SSION MANAG R 
The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic 
feet determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 12, 13, and 14 of this Tariff. 

Minimum Bill: 
The customer charge. 

Prompt Pavment Provision: 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including 
net minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 1% 
thereof, which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 
days from date • 

Sr. Vice Pres.-General Counsel 
ISSUED BY affieri and Cor orate Secretar Louisville 

TtTLC AD0fit4[S& 

Issued pursuant to an Order of the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 90-158-G dated 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
--'2;;..4.;;..t;;;.;h;.;_;R;.;;e..;;;..;.v..;.• _,.,SHEET N0. ___ 6 ___ _ 

CANCELUNG 23rd Rev • SHEET N0 ___ 6 ___ _ 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-6 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

seasonal Off-Peak Gas Rate 

Applicable: 
In all territory served. 

MAY 1 1992 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 99) 

BY: --::~...C~~/"' ...... ~~;a··'/~-..L.::.s:~"/.-.~h'/:c..."--l 
A vail ab i 1 it y : PUBLIC SERVICE tOMMJSSION MANAGER 

Available during the 275-day period from March 15 to December 15 of each 
year to commercial and industrial customers using over 50,000 cubic feet 
of gas per day who can be adequately served from the Company's existing 
distribution system without impairment of service to other customers and 
who agree to the complete discontinuance of gas service for equipment 
served hereunder and the substitution of other fuels during the 3-month 
period from December 15 to March 15 . No gas service whatsoever to 
utilization equipment served hereunder will be supplied or permitted to 
be taken under any other of the Company's gas rate schedules during such 
3-month period. Any gas utilization equipment on customer's premises of 
such nature or used for such purposes that gas service thereto cannot be 
completely discontinued during the period from December 15 to March 15 
will not be eligible for service under this rate, and ' gas service thereto 
must be segregated from service furnished hereunder and supplied through 
a separate meter at the Company's applicable standard rate for year-around 
service. This rate shall not be available for loads which are 
predominantly space heating in character or which do not consume 
substantial quantities of gas during the summer months. 

Rate: 

Customer Charge: $20.00 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 

Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

5.300¢ 
22.017 
27.317¢ 

The "Gas Suppty Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic 
feet determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 12, 13, and 14 of this Tariff. 

Minimum Bill: 
The customer charge. 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including 
net minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to l% 
thereof, which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 
days from date • 

R 

OATE OF ISSU -4---......,....,.-.x~ OATE EFFECTIVE. ___ M_a_y_. _1_,_1_9_9_2 __ _ 
Sr. Vice Pres. -General Counsel n ?-

affieri and Corporate Secretary Louisville, Kentucky q1 1 

Issued pursuant to an o:d:;" of the PSC of Ky. ~·~ucase No. 90-158-F ~:;:~ 5/1/92. CJ 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC -COMPANY 
23rd Rev. SHEET NO. 6 -------

CANCELLING 22nd Rev • SHEET NO 6 

P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO. 4 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-6 

Seasonal Off-Peak Gas Rate 

Applicable: 
In all territory served. 

Availability: 
Available during the 275-day period from March 15 to December 15 of each 
year to commercial and industrial customers using over 50,000 cubic feet 
of gas per day who can be adequately served from the Company's existing 
distribution system without impairment of service to other customers and 
who agree to the complete discontinuance of gas service for equipment 
served hereunder and the substitution of other fuels during the 3-month 
period from December 15 to March 15. No gas service whatsoever to 
utilization equipment served hereunder will be supplied or permitted to 
be taken under any other of the Company's gas rate schedules during such 
3-month period. Any gas utilization equipment on customer's premises of 
such nature or used for such purposes that gas service thereto cannot be 
completely discontinued during the period from December 15 to March 15 
will not be eligible for service under this rate, and gas service thereto 
must be segregated from service furnished hereunder and supplied through 
a separate meter at the Company's applicable standard rate for year-around 
service . This rate shall not be available for loads which are 
predominantly space heating in character or which do PWI:IC ~€0MM SION 
substantial quantities of gas during the summer months. OFKENTUCKY 

Rate: 

Customer Charge : $20 . 00 per delivery point per month 

-Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 

Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

5.300¢ 
22.478 
27.778¢ 

EFFECTIVE 

FEB 1 1992 

PUBSUANT TO 807 KAR :011 , 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic 
feet determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 12, 13, and 14 of this Tariff. 

Minimum Bill : 
The customer charge. 

Prompt Pavment Provision: 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including 
net minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 1% 
thereof, which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 
days from date • 

DATE OF JSSUE:=o4'~,...:ll-,;;..._---:::::-....::::~--DATE EFFECTIVE. __ F_e_b_r_u_a_r.;;...y_1 _, _19_9_2 __ 
President-Marketing & f:.\ ').; 
M r.-Electric Service Louisville, Kentuck ;' 

ADD"aes. C; ISSUED BY 
T JTL.& 

Issued pursuant to an the PSC of Ky. in Case No. 90-158-E dated 1/29/92 . 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
22nd Rev. SHEET N0. ___ 6 ___ _ 

21st Rev . 6 
CANCELLING------SHEET NO·-------

P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO. 4 : 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-6 

Seasonal Off-Peak Gas Rate 

Applicable: 
In all territory served. 

Availability: 
Available during the 275-day period from March 15 to December 15 of each 
year to commercial and industrial customers using over 50,000 cubic feet 
of gas per day who can be adequately served from the Company's existing 
distribution system without impairment of service to other customers and 
who agree to the complete discontinuance of gas service for equipment 
served hereunder and the substitution of other fuels during the 3-month 
period from December 15 to March 15 . No gas service whatsoever to 
utilization equipment served hereunder will be supplied or permitted to 
be taken under any other of the Company's gas rate schedules during such 
3-month period. Any gas utilization equipment on customer's premises of 
such nature or used for such purposes that gas service thereto cannot be 
completely discontinued during the period from December 15 to March 15 
will not be eligible for service under this rate, and gas service thereto 
must be segregated from service furnished hereunder and supplied through 
a separate meter at the Company's applicable standard rate for year-around 
service . This rate shall not be available for loads whi ch are 
predominantly space heating in character or which do not consume 
substantial quantities of gas during the summer months • 

Rate : 

Customer Charge : $20.00 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 

Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

5 . 300¢ 
25.495 
30.795¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic 
feet determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on 
Sheet Nos . 12, 13, and 14 of this Tariff. 

Minimum Bill: 
The customer charge . 

Prompt Pavment Provision : 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including 
net minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 1% 
thereof, which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 
days from date. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

NOV 1 1991 
November 1, 1991 

I 

'\} 
ISSUED BY------~~WL~~~~~~~~~~~g;~~~~~~~~~~~~~~L-. ~ 

Is~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~Uk~~~~ 



• 

• 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
25th Rev . SHEET NO. 7 -------

CANCELLING 24th Rev· SHEET N0 ___ 7;...._ __ _ 

P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO.4 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-7 

Rate for Uncommitted Gas Service 

Applicable: 
In all territory served. 

Availability: 
This rate schedule is designed to make available to commercial and 
industrial customers quantities of gas that Company may from time to 
time have available for sale without impairment of service to customers 
served under other rate schedules, and which can be supplied from 
Company's existing distribution system, subject to the special 
conditions hereinafter- set forth. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Rate: 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet : 

Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

OF KENTUCKY 
~FFECTIVE 

AUG 0 1 1992 

4 . 300¢ PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 , 
2s. 465 SECTION 9 9) 
29.765¢ BY: f/J::'4!N-'u~L.'//,, 

• PUBLIC 'sERVICE f.f (OMMISS!ON MANAGER 
The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above ~s the cost per .DO cub~c 
feet determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 12, 13 and 14 of this Tariff. 

Minimum Bill : 
$500 per month. Such monthly m~n~mum bill will be applicable only when 
Company makes gas available during at least 15 days of the monthly 
billing period. 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including 
net minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 1% 
thereof, which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 
days from date. 

I 

Sr. Vice Pres . -Gen . Counsel 
and Corporate Secretary Louisville, 

NAWC TITLC: 

Issued pursuant to an Order of the ~sc of Ky. in Case No. 90-158-G dated 

Kentucky \"q ~ 
7/31/92~\ 
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• 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
_2_4_t_h_R_e_v_. ~SHEET N0. ___ 7 ___ _ 

CANCELLING 23rd Rev • SHEET N0 ___ 7 ___ _ 

P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO. 4 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-7 

Rate for Uncommitted Gas Service 

Applicable: 
In all territory served. 

Availability: 
This rate schedule is designed to make· available to commercial and 
industrial customers quantities of gas that Company may from time to 
time have available for sale without impairment of service to customers 
served under other rate schedules, and which can be supplied from 
Company's existing distribution system, subject to the special 
conditions hereinafter set forth. 

Rate: 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 

Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

4.300¢ 
22.017 
26.317¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic 
feet determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 12, 13 and 14 of this Tariff. 

Min'imum Bill: 
$500 per month . Such monthly minimum bill will be applicable only when 
Company makes gas available during at least 15 days of the monthly 
billing period. 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including 
net minimum· bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 1% 
thereof, which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 
days from date. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY - 1 1992 

PU{15UANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: 1?£__,_,~- L/L," 
"'''" ,,.,..,.;., 

·~· "" .. 
May 1, 1992 

R 

DATE OF ISS E DATE EFFECTIVE-:------------
~~~~-~~--~s:::-r~. --;-;v~~~c~e~Pres. -Gen . Counsel ?-

and Corporate Secretary Louisville, Kentucky a 
ISSUED BY----~~~~--------------~~----------~--------~~~----~ q~L 

Issued pursuan:t to an Order of the PSC of Ky . ~~L~ase No . 90-158-F ~o:~:~ 5/1/92 .~ 



• 

• 

• 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
23rd Rev. SHEET NO. ___ ..:;? ____ _ 

CANCELLING 22nd Rev • SHEET NO 7 -------------
P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO.4 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-7 

Rate for Uncommitted Gas Service 

Applicable: 
In all territory served. 

Availability: 
This rate schedule is designed to make available to commercial and 
industrial customers quantities of gas that Company may from time to ime 
have available for sale without impairment of service to customers 
served under other rate schedules, and which can be supplied from 
Company's existing distribution system, subject to the special 
conditions hereinafter set forth. 

Rate: 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 

Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

4.300¢ 
22.478 
26.778¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic 
feet determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 12, 13 and 14 of this Tariff. 

Minimum Bill: 
$500 per month. Such monthly m1n1mum bill will be applicable only when 
Company makes gas available during at least 15 days of the monthly 
billing period. 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including 
net minimum bills when applicable) plus an amou-nt equivalent to 1% 
thereof, which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 
days from date. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

FEB · 1 1992 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 . 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY: 

R 

February 1, 1992 
DATE EFFECTIVE 

~~'r~------~~~--~P~r-e_s_1~·dent-Marketing & ----------------------- ~ 
Mgr.~Electric Service Louisville, Kentucky 11~ 

TITLC AODitaas. '0 
the PSC of Ky.- in Case No. 90-158-E dated 1/29/92. CJ 

ISSUED BY 

Issued pursuant to an 



• 

• 

• 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
22nd Rev • SHEET NO. ___ ? ___ _ 

21st Rev. 7 
CANCELLING------SHEET NO·-------

P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO.4: 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE G-7 

Rate for Uncommitted Gas Service 

Applicable: 
In all territory served. 

Availability: , 
This rate schedule is designed to make available to commercial and 
industrial customers quantities of gas that Company may from time to 
time have available for sale without impairment of service to customers 
served under other rate schedules, and which can be supplied from 
Company's existing distribution system, subject to the special 
conditions hereinafter set forth. 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 

Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

4.300¢ 
25.495 
29.795¢ 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic 
feet determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 12, 13 and 14 of this Tariff. 

Minimum Bill: 
$500 per month. Such monthly m1n1mum bill will be applicable only when 
company makes gas available during at least 15 days of the monthly 
billing period. 

Prompt Payment Provision: 
The monthly bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including 
net minimum bills when applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 1% 
thereof, which amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 
days from date. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

NOV 1 1991 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

I 

November 1, 1991 
DATE 0 F I 55 U E_....,._flC,r-t"--:oo,....---7"":;._--:-:~D ATE EFFECTIVE 1\ . 

Vice President ~r 
Marketing & Planning Louisville, Kentucky ~~ 

TITL& AOO .. ES S t, 
PSC of Ky. in Case No. 90-158-D dated 10/31/91. 

ISSUED BY 

Issued pursuant to an 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
29th Rev. SHEET NO. 10 

CANCELLING 28th Rev· SHEET NO 10 

• P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO.4 

• 

• 

STANDARD RIDER PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS~ ION 
OF KENTUCKY 

Gas Transportation Service/Standby - Rate TS EFFECTIVE 

Applicable: AUG 0 1 1992 
In all territory served. 

. PU[lSUANT TO 807 KAA 5 011 • 
Availability: SECTION 9 (1) 

Available to commercial and industrial customers served~~er ~7/~ 
and . G-6 who consume at least 50 Mcf per day at each i~d1.~' vft~!S~rlNfAAN GER 
del1.very, have purchased natural gas elsewhere, obta1.ned a requ1.si~e 
authority to transport such gas to Company ' s system through the system 
of Company's natural gas supplier, and request Company to utilize its 
system to transport, by displacement, such customer-owned gas to place 
of utilization. Any transportation service hereunder will be conditioned 
on the Company being able to retain or secure adequate standby quantities 
of natural gas from its supplier. In addition, transportation service 
hereunder will be subject to the terms and conditions herein set forth and 
to the availability of adequate capacity on Company's system to perform 
such service without detriment to its other customers . 

Rate : 

In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other 
parties related to the transportation of customer-owned gas, the follow­
ing charges shall apply: 

Administrative Charge: $90 . 00 per delivery point per month 

Distribution Charge Per Mcf 
Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component 

Total 

G-1 

$1.1099 
.3392 

$1.4491 

G-6 

$ .5300 
. 3392 

$ • 8692 

The "Distribution Charge" applicable to G-1 monthly quantities in 
excess of 100 Mcf s qall be reduced by $.50 per Mcf during the seven 
off-peak billing periods of April through October. The first 100 Mcf 
per month during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth 
above. 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component: Average demand cost per Mcf of 
all gas, including transported gas, delivered to Company b y its 
pipeline supplier as determined from Company's quarterly Gas Supply 
Clause . 

Volumes of Gas Sold to Customer: Monthly Mcf usage by Customer in excess 
of scheduled transportation volumes will be billed in accordance with the 

. charges set forth in Company ' s applicable rate schedule under which it 
sells gas to Customer • 

I 

-.,.47i,:;;~~~~b-;1:.:9:..9:.:2:_ ___ DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1992 
Sr. Vice Pres.-Gen. Counsel q} 

and Cor or:,;L~ Secretar Louisv .. ~::-.~: KentuckC, [\' 

Issued pursuant to an Order of the PSC of Ky . in Case No. 90-158~G dated 7/31/92 . 
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• 

• 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
28th Rev. SHEET NO. 10 

CANCELUNG 27th Rev. SHEET NO 10 

PIJJiUC~i'4'~~SION 
vr ru;:~ t Ul..l\ r 

STANDARD RIDER EFFECTIVE 

Gas Transportation Service/Standby - Rate TS 
MAY 11992 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011 
SECTION 9 (1) ' 

Applicable: 
In all territory served. 

BY: fib'--., .... L/h. 
Availability: ~.,.~~~~~~~~'---

Available to commercial and industrial customers served u~~~ 5WX~~~~MAN~ 
and G-6 who consume at least 50 Mcf per day at each individual point of 
delivery, have purchased natural gas elsewhere, obtained all requisite 
authority to transport such gas to Company's system through the system 
of Company's natural gas supplier, and request Company to utilize its 
system to transport, by displacement, such customer-owned gas to place 
of utilization. Any transportation service hereunder will be conditioned 
on the Company being able to retain or secure adequate standby quantities 
of natural gas from its supplier. In addition, transportation service 
hereunder will be subject to the terms and conditions herein set forth and 
to the availability of adequate capacity on Company's system to perform 
such· service without detriment to its other customers. 

Rate: 

In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other 
parties related to the transportation of customer-owned gas, the follow­
ing charges shall apply: 

Administrative Charge: $90.00 per delivery point per month 

Distribution Charge Per Mcf 
Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component 

Total 

G-1 

$1.1099 
.3374 

$1.4473 

G-6 

$ • 5300 
.3374 

$ • 8674 

The "Distribution Charge" applicable to G-1 monthly quantities in 
excess of 100 Mcf shall be reduced by $.50 per Mcf during the seven 
off-peak billing periods of April through October. The first 100 Mcf 
per month ' during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth 
above. 

Pioeline Supplier's Demand Component: Average demand cost per Mcf of 
all gas, including transported gas, delivered to Company by its 
pipeline supplier as determined from Company's quarterly Gas Supply 
Clause. 

Volumes of Gas Sold to Customer: Monthly Mcf usage by Customer in excess 
of scheduled transportation volumes will be billed in accordance with the 
charges set forth in Company's applicable rate schedule under which it 
sells gas to Customer • 

DATE OF ISSU'I'7'~"'~~---S-, _ 1_9_9_2 __ --,-__ DATE EFFECTIVE ____ M_a_Y_1_• _ 1_9_92 __ 
Sr. Vice Pres.-Gen. Counsel 

ISSUED BY __ ......:..-ifif-'::>""'~--a-f_f_~_· e_r_i __ a_n_d_c_o_r...;p:._o_r_a_t_e_s_e_c_r_e_t_a_r~y __ L_o_u_~_· s_v_i_l_l_e..;.,_K_e_n_t_u_c~ky 
TtTLC AOD .. CS'& 

R 

q/q~ 
~sc of Ky. in Case No. 90-158-F dated 5/1/92. ~ Issued pursuant to an Order of the 



• 

• 

• 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
27th Bey. SHEET NO. __ ~l~O'-----

CANCELLING 26th Bey. SHEET N0---=.1~0 ___ _ 

STANDARD RIDER EFFECTIVE 

Gas Transportation Service/Standby - Rate TS FEQ 11992 
Applicable: 

In all territory served. 

Availability: 
Available to commercial and industrial customers 
and G-6 who consume at least 50 Mcf per day at each individual point of 
delivery, have purchased natural gas elsewhere, obtained all requisite 
authority to transport such gas to Company's system through the system 
of Company's natural gas supplier, and request Company to utilize its 
system to transport, by displacement, such customer-owned gas to place 
of utilization. Any transportation service hereunder will be conditioned 
on the Company being able to retain or secure adequate standby quantities 
of natural gas from its supplier . In addition, transportation service 
hereunder will be subject to the terms and conditions herein set forth and 
to the availability of adequate capacity on Company's system to perform 
such service without detriment to its other customers. 

Rate: 

In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other 
parties related to the transportation of customer-owned gas, the follow­
ing charges shall apply: 

Administrative Charge : $90.00 per delivery point per month 

Distribution Charge Per Mcf 
Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component 

Total 

G-1 

$1.1099 
.3431 

$1.4530 

G-6 

$ .5300 
.3431 

$ • 8731 

The "Distribution Charge" applicable to G-1 monthly quantities in 
excess of 100 Mcf shall be reduced by $ . 50 per Mcf during the seven 
off-peak billing periods of April through October. The first 100 Mcf 
per month during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth 
above . 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component: Average demand cost per Mcf of 
all gas, including transported gas, delivered to Company by its 
pipeline supplier as determined from Company's quarterly Gas Supply 
Clause . 

Volumes of Gas Sold to Customer: Monthly Mcf usage by Customer in excess 
of scheduled transportation volumes will be billed in accordance with the 
charges set forth in Company's applicable rate schedule under which it 
sells gas to Customer • 

I 

-~;,..t7o'-----?~-:--~~-=DATE EFFECTIVE __ F_e_b_r_u_a_r_y_1_,_1_9_9_2 __ 
Vice President-Marketing & ~ 

ey Gen. Mgr.-Electric Service < Louisville, Kentucky /J~ ISSUED BY 
AMC T I TL& AODIIIKa& ~ 

u~--~f the PSC of Ky ~ in Case No. 90-158-E dated 1/29/92. ~ Issued pursuant 
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• 

• 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
26th Rev . SHEET NO. 10 

CANCELLING 2Sth Rev. SHEET NO. 10 

P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO.4 

STANDARD RIDER 

Gas Transportation Service/Standby - Rate TS 

Applicable: 
In all territory served. 

Availability: 
Available to commercial and industrial customers served under Rates G-1 
and G-6 who consume at least 50 Mcf per day at each individual point of 
delivery, have purchased natural gas elsewhere, obtained all requisite 
authority to transport such gas to Company's system through the system 
of Company's natural gas supplier, and request Company to utilize its 
system to transport, by displacement, such customer-owned gas to place 
of utilization. Any transportation service hereunder will be conditioned 
on the Company being able to retain or secure adequate standby quantities 
of natural gas from its supplier. In addition, transportation service 
hereunder will be subject to the terms and conditions herein set forth and 
to the availability of adequate capacity on Company's system to perform 
such service without detriment to its other customers. 

In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other 
parties related to the transportation of customer-owned gas, the follow-
ing charges shall apply: · 

Administrative Charge: $90 . 00 per delivery point per month 

Distribution Charge Per Mcf 
Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component 

Total 

G-1 

$1.1099 
. 3355 

$1.4454 

G-6 

$ . 5300 
.3355 

$ . 8655 

The "Distribution Charge" applicable to G-1 monthly quantities in 
excess of 100 Mcf shall be reduced by $ . 50 per Mcf during the seven 
off-peak billing periods of April through October. The first 100 Mcf 
per month during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth 
above. 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component: Average demand cost per Mcf of 
all gas, including transported gas , delivered to Company by its 
pipeline supplier as determined from Company's quarterly Gas Supply 
Clause. 

Volumes of Gas Sold to Customer: Monthly Mcf usage by Customer in excess 
of scheduled transportation volumes will be billed in accordance with the 
charges set forth in Company's applicable rate schedule under which it 
sells gas to customer PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

November 1, 1991 

I 

ISSUED BY 

~~ 
Louisville, Kentucky , ~ 

Issued pursuant to an Order o No. 90-158-D dated 10/31/91 . 
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• 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
_5;_3_r_d_R_e_v_._;,SHEET N0. ___ 1_2 __ _ 

CANCELLING 52nd Rev. SHEET NO __ ...;l;;,;;2:;,..._ __ 

P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO. 4 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE GSC 

Gas Supply Clause 

Applicable to: 
All gas sold . 

Gas Supply Cost Component (GSCC): 

Gas Supply Cost 

Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) 

Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) 

Refund Factors (RF) continuing for twelve 
months from the effective date of each or 
until Company has discharged its refund 
obligation thereunder : 

None Applicable 

26.508¢ 

(0.452) 

( . 591) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Of KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

AUG 0 1 1992 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

r SECTION 9 Vl.,,l 
BY·___.$_~-~/ L/Lb 

PU.BLIC SERVICEtOMMISSION M.\HAGER 

Total Gas Supply Cost Component Per 100 Cubic Feet (GSCC) 25.465¢ I 

~........:~.f.+i.;;,~-.-------DATE EFFECTIVE ___ A_u....:g:...u_s_t_l....:':__l_9_9_2_ 
Vi ce Pres.-Gen . Counsel ~ 

and Corporate Secretary Louisville, Kentucky /l .ll "' ~ 
TITLC. AOO"c. • & v 

Issued pursuant to an Order of the pSC of Ky. in Case No . 90-158-G dated 7/31/92. 
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• 

• 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
52nd Rev. 12 ------->SHEET NO. _____ _ 

CANCELLING Slst Rev • SHEET NO 12 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE GSC 

Gas Supply Clause 

Applicable to: 
· All gas sold. 

Gas Supply Cost Component (GSCC): 

Gas Supply Cost 

Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) 

Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) 

Refund Factors (RF) continuing for twelve 
months from the effective date of each or 
until Company has discharged its refund 
obligation thereunder: 

None Applicable 

P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO.4 

23.951¢ 

(1.780) 

( . 154) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY . 1 1992 

PUf3SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:~~ 
PUBliC 'sERVICE Of.e.assJoN MANAGER 

Total Gas Supply Cost Component Per 100 Cubic Feet (GSCC) 22.017¢ 

T•TLC ADO"CS& 

Issued pursuant to an Order of the PSC of Ky . in Case No. 90-158-F dated 5/1/92 

R 
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• 

• 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
_S_1s_t_R_e_v_. _ _:lSHEET N0. __ 1_2 ___ _ 

CANCELLING SOth Rev • SHEET No. ___ 1_2 ___ _ 

P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO. 4 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE GSC 

Gas Supply Clause 

Applicable to: 
All gas sold. 

Gas Supply Cost Component (GSCC): 

Gas Supply Cost 

Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) 

Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

FEB ) 1992 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ,~4/k,. 
PUBLIC SERVICE OMMtsSION MANAGER 

Refund Factors (RF) continuing for twelve 
months from the effective date of each or 
until Company has discharged its refund 
obligation thereunder: 

Refund Factor Effective May 1, 1991 from 90-158-B 

Total Gas Supply Cost Component Per 100 Cubic Feet (GSCC) 

24.818¢ 

(1.574) 

(.601) 

(0.165) 

22.478¢ R 

tr 
I I~ 
b 

1/29/92.'V Issued pursuant to PSC of Ky. in Case No. 90-158-E dated 



., 

• 

• 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
50th Rev. SHEET NO. 12 

CANCELLING 49th Rev • SHEET NO. 12 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE GSC 

Gas Supply Clause 

Applicable to: 
All gas sold. 

Gas Supply Cost Component (GSCC): 

Gas Supply Cost 

Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) 

Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) 

Refund Factors (RF) continuing for twelve 
months from the effective date of each or 
until Company has discharged its refund 
obligation thereunder: 

Refund Factor Effective February 1, 1991 from 90-158-A 
Refund Factor Effective May 1, 1991 from 90-158-B 

Total Refund Factors Per 100 Cubic Feet 

Total Gas Supply Cost Component Per 100 Cubic Feet (GSCC) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO.4·· 

27.811¢ 

( 1. 988) 

( .107) 

(0.056) 
(0.165) 
(0.221) 

25.495¢ 

November 1, 1991 

I 
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• 

• 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
1st Rev. 24 

------.>HEET NO. ______ _ 

CANCELLIHG--O_r_i.:;:g;...i_n_a_l_SHEET NQ. ___ 2_4 __ _ 

P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO. 4 

RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE SUPPLY OF GAS SERVICE 

General Rules 

1. Commission Rules and Regulations. All . gas service supplied by the 
Company shall be in accordance with the applicable rules and regulations of 
the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

2. Company Rules and Regulations. In addition to the rules and regu­
lations of the Commission, all gas service supplied by the Company shall 
be in accordance with these "Rules and Regulations Governing the Supply of 
Gas Service," which shall constitute a part of all applications and contracts 
for service. 

3. Rates. Rules and Regulations on File. A copy of the rate schedules, 
rules, and regulations under which gas service is supplied is on file with 
the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. A copy of such rate schedules, 
rules, and regulations, together with the law , rules, and regulations of the 
Commission, is available for public inspection in the office of the Company. 

4. Application for Service. A written application or contract, 
properly executed, may be required before the Company is obligated to render 
gas service. The Company shall have the right to reject for valid reasons 
any such application or contract . 

All applications for service shall be made in the legal name of the 
party desiring the service. 

Where an unusual expenditure for construction or equipment is necessary 
or where the proposed manner of using gas service is clearly outside the 
scope of Company's standard rate schedules, Company may establish special 
terms and require special contracts giving effect to such unusual circum­
stances. 

5. Transfer of Application. Applications for gas service are not 
transferable and new occupants of premises will be required to make applica­
tion for service before commencing the use of gas. Customers who have been 
receiving gas service shall notify the Company when discontinuance of service 
is desired, and shall pay for all gas service furnished until such notice has 
been given and final meter readings made by the Company. 

6. Deposits. To insure the payment of bills the Company may require 
any customer or applicant for gas service to furnish satisfactory surety or 
make a cash deposit in an amount not to exceed two-twelfths of the estimated 
annual bill of such customer or applicant. 

The Company will evidence the receipt of such cash deposits by issuing 
certificates of deposit which shall bear interest at a compound rate of six T 
per cent per annum u til service is discontinued. T 
will be paid upon etu of the deposit; however, such 
annually at the que of the customer . 
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• 

• 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
1st Rev. 25 

-----._;>HEET NO. _____ _ 

CANCELLING Original SHEET N0.-_2_5 ___ _ 

P.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO.4 

RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE SUPPLY OF GAS SERVICE 

General Rules (Continued) 

The Company shall have the right to refund all or a part of such deposit 
at any time or to require at any time an additional deposit sufficient to 
maintain the total deposit at an amount equivalent to two-twelfths of the 
customer's annual bill. 

If not previously refunded or credited to the customer ' s account , the 
deposit will be returned to the customer by the Company upon discontinuance 
of service and upon payment by the customer of all unpaid bills. T 

7. Companv's Equipment and Installation. The Company will furnish, 
install , and maintain at its expense the necessary Service Connection extend­
ing from its main to the customer's nearest property line, the location of 
which Service Connection shall be at the discretion of the Company . 

The Company will furnish , install, and maintain at its expense the 
necessary meter, regulator, and connections appurtenant thereto, which shall 
be located in accordance with the discretion and judgement of the Company. A 
suitable site or location for such meter and regulation , together with an 
adequate protective enclosure for the same, if required , shall be provided by 
the customer . Title to the meter, regulator, and connections shall remain in 
the Company, with the right to install, operate, maintain and remove same. 
The customer shall protect such property of the Company from loss or damage, 
and no one who is not an agent of the Company shall be permitted to remove, 
damage or tamper with the same. The customer shall execute such reasonable 
form of easement agreement as may be required by Company . 

A reasonable time shall be allowed subsequent to customer's service 
application to enable Company to construct or install the facilities required 
for such service. In order that Company may make suitable provision for en­
largement, extension or alteration of its facilities, each applicant for 
large commercial or industrial service shall furnish the Company with 
realistic estimates of prospective gas requirements . 

8. Customer's Equipment and Installation . The Customer shall furnish, 
install, and maintain at his expense the necessary Customer's Service Line 
extending from Company's Service Connection at the property line to the 
building or place of utilization of the gas. 

All piping, appliances, and other gas equipment and apparatus, except the 
meter and regulator, located on and within the customer's premises beyond 
point of connection with the Company's Service Connection at the property 
line shall be furnished and installed by and at the expense of the customer , 
and shall be maintaine y the customer in JUIII)SER~O~SS~ · The Com­
pany assumes no respo sib " ity whatsoever for the~of the customer's 

----------------------~~~~~~------0 
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piping, apparatus or appliances, nor for the maintenance or renewal of any por­
tion thereof. 

9. Point of Delivery of Gas. The point of delivery of gas supplied by 
the Company shall be at the point where the gas passes from the pipes of Com­
pany's Service Connection into the customer's Service Line, irrespective of 
the location of the metering and regulating equipment. 

10. Access to Premises and Equipment. The Company shall have the right 
of access to the customer's premises at all reasonable times for the purpose of 
installing, meter reading, inspecting, repairing or removing its equipment used 
in connection with its supply of gas service or for the purpose of turning on 
and shutting off the gas supply when necessary and for all other proper pur­
poses. The customer shall not construct or permit the construction of any 
structure or device which will restrict the access of the Company to its equip­
ment for any of the above purposes. 

11. Company Not Liable for Damage on Customer's Premises. The Company is 
merely a supplier of gas service delivered at the customer's property line, 
and shall not be liable for and shall be protected and held harmless for any 
injury or damage to persons or property of the customer or of third persons re­
sulting from the presence, use, or abuse of gas on the customer's premises or 
resulting from defects in or accidents to any of customer's piping, equipment, 
apparatus or appliances, or resulting from any cause whatsoever other than the 
negligence of the Company. 

12. Company Not Liable for Interruptions. The Company will exercise 
reasonable care and diligence in an endeavor to supply gas service continu­
ously and without interruption, except as provided in the terms of certain 
rate schedules; however, the Company does not guarantee continuous service and 
shall not be liable for any loss or damage resulting from interruption, reduc­
tion, delay or failure of gas service not caused by the wilful negligence of 
Company, or resulting from any cause or circumstance beyond the reasonable 
control of the Company. 

13. Standard Pressure and Measurement Base. The standard distribution 
pressure of the gas supplied by Company is four ounces per square inch above 
atmospheric pressure. 

Atmospheric pressure shall be assumed in all cases to be 14.5 pounds per 
square inch and temperature shall be assumed to be 60 degrees Fahrenheit; pro­
vided, however, the Company reserves the right for bill~n£ . ~»r~~t8oc ~r.~~~~ 
as necessary the actual temperature to a 60 degree Fahr~~ a~taoRie case 
of large volume customers. EFFECTWE 

All gas measured at pressures higher than the standard pressure _shall be 
converted to a pressure base of 14.73 pounds per square inch ajAf~1te 
billing purposes. 

T 

ISSUED BY President Louisville. Kentucky a?w ... v J 
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14. Character of Service. The gas to be supplied by Company shall be 
natural gas with a heating value of not less than 1,000 Btu per cubic foot; 
provided, however, that in the case of a supply emergency, Company reserves 
the right to supplement its supply of natural gas with a mixture of vaporized 
liquified petroleum gas and air, in which gase the heating value of the gas 
mixture supplied shall be not less than 1,000 Btu per cubic foot. 

15. Manner in Which Service May be Used. Gas service shall not be used 
for purposes other than as set forth in customer's application or contract. 

16. Notice to Company of Changes in Customer's Load. The service pipes, 
meters and other appurtenances supplied by the Company for the rendition of 
gas service to its customers have a definite capacity. Any customer contem­
plating a material increase in his load shall give the Company reasonable no­
tice of such fact to enable Company to increase the capacity of its facilities. 

17. Permits. The customer shall obtain or cause to be obtained all per­
mits, easements, or certificates, except street permits, necessary to give the 
Company or its agents access to the customer's premises and equipment to en­
able its service to be connected therewith. In case the customer is not the 
owner of the premises or of intervening property between the premises and the 
Company's distribution mains, the customer shall obtain from the proper owner 
or owners the necessary consent to the installation and maintenance in said 
premises and across such intervening property of the piping and other facili­
ties required for the supply of gas service to the customer. 

The Company shall make or cause to be made application for any necessary 
street permits and shall not be required to supply service under the custom­
er's application until a reasonable time after such permits are granted. 

18. Resale of Gas. Gas service furnished by the Company is for the use 
of the customer only, and no person shall resell same to any person, firm or 
corporation on the customer's premises or for use on anv r.t-i..<>r ~:;;;ss \lith­
out the written consent of the Company. If gas is rescld ~ htdO~~~Elh 
the written consent of Company, the rates at which sud ga§ubiis S~W~li€Dfl13llt~OJJ be 
identical with the rates which would be charged by the Compan,Yr for J. i k

9
e.,,a,nd 

contemporaneous service. rc.B 11 l~ o~ 

19. Meter Readings and Bills. Bills for gas servic ~b~ i~~ 
monthly unless otherwise specified. A month as referre ~ to W~~iJW!kJ&Rlf£!> 
Company's rate schedules means the period between two consecut1ve meter read­
ings, such reading to be taken as nearly as feasible thirty days apart. 

In the case of opening and closing bills when the total period between reg­
ular and special meter readings is less than thirty days, the rate blocks and 
minimum charges of the applicable rate schedules will be pro-rated on the 
basis of the ratio of the actual number of days in such period to thirty days. 

TITL.& 
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When Company is unable to read customer's meter after reasonable 
effort, or when Company experiences circumstances which make actual meter 
readings impossible or impracticable, customer may be billed on an estimated 
basis and the billing will be adjusted as necessary when the meter is read. 

In the event Company's gas meter fails to register properly by reason of 
damage, accident, etc., the Company shall have the right to estimate the 
customer's consumption during the period of failure on the basis of such 
factors as the customer's connected load, heating degree days, and consump­
tion during a previous corresponding period and during a test period immedi­
ately following replacement of the defective meter. 

Where the Company serves a customer with both electric and gas service 
at the same service location, the Company will render a combined bill. 
Provided, however, a residential customer may request, and the Company will 
render, separate bills under the following conditions: (1) the customer is N 
being threatened with disconnection for non-payment or has already been I 
disconnected for that reason and (2) the customer would be able to pay 
either the gas or electric portion of his bill and thus retain one service. 

Bills are due and payable in their net amount at the office of the Com­
pany during business hours, or at other locap~OO§~~t@f.trol't4~ 1~~mpany, 
within 15 days from date of rendition thereof. llf tali~ re.'ilifl't bill is not 
paid on or before the final day of this 15 day net p~~~~ riod, the gross 
bill including forfeited discount or delayed payment char$ e shall become due 
and payable at the office of the Company. r~u G 0 1 1985 

Failure to receive a bill does not exemJ?tJ itS~~lo~BOl~'WElf.e~ provi-
sions. SE~~~ ...... 

20. Reading of Separate Meters Not Comb~:~d. lJ;~~~oses each 
meter upon the customer's premises will be considered separately and read­
ings of two or more meters will not be combined except where the Company's 
operating convenience requires the installation of two or more meters upon 
the customer's premises instead of one meter. 

21. Company's Right to Refuse or Discontinue Service. In accordance 
with and subject to the rules and regulations of the Public Service Commis­
sion of Kentucky, the Company shall have the right to refuse or discontinue 
to serve an applicant or customer urider the following conditions: 

A. When Company's or Commission's rules and regulations have not 
been complied with. However, service may be discontinued or 
refused only after Company has made a reasonable effort to in-

ISSUED 8 y ____ __::.....:...~..:.__--f.pc.....-------P-r_e_s_l._· d_e_n_t ____ L_o_u_i_s_v_i_l_l_e....;.,_K_e_n_t_u_c_k....;.y_ tl' ~ 
Issued pursuant to an Order of the PSC of Ky. T~~E Adm. Case No. 286 ·~::~d 7/12/85.~ 
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duce the customer to comply with its rules and then only after 
the customer has been given at least 10 days written notice of 
such intention, mailed to his last known address. 

When a dangerous condition is found to exist on the customer's 
or applicant's premises. In such case service will be discon­
tinued without notice or refused, as the case might be. Com­
pany will notify the customer or applicant immediately of the 
reason for the discontinuance or refusal and the corrective 
action to be taken before service can be restored or initiated. 

When a customer or applicant refuses or neglects to provide 
reasonable access and/or easements to and on his premises for 
the purposes of installation, operation, meter reading, main­
tenance, or removal of Company's property. Customer shall be 
given 15 days written notice of Company's intention to discon­
tinue or refuse service. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Of Kf:N rUCKY. . When applicant is indebted to Compan~Ff~~~~v1.ce furn1.shed. 

Company may refuse to serve until indeo teaness is paid. 

When customer or applicant does no l\LJ:~Pl~ 1 ~~~ state, muni­
cipa~ or other codes, rules ¥fl RSYAN'f1f~l Rli\~8~¥ , to such 
serv1.ce. SECTbON 9 ( ~ 

BY: ~- ..l'tPJ:Io. l..i:>~AA... 
When directed to do so by governmencPl author~y.U 

For non-payment of bills. The Company shall have the right to 
discontinue service for non-payment of bills after the 
customer has been given at least ten days written notice, 
separate from the original bill. Cut-off may be effected 
not less than 27 days after the mailing date of the original 
bill unless, prior to discontinuance, a residential customer 
presents to Company a written certificate, signed by a 
physician, registered nurse, or public health officer, that 
such discontinuance will aggravate an existing illness or 
infirmity on the affected premises, in which case discon­
tinuance may be effected not less than 30 days from the date 
Company notifies the customer, in writing, of state and 
federal programs which may be available to aid in payment of 
bills and the office to contact for such possible assistance. 

For fraudulent or illegal use of service. When Company dis­
covers evidence that by fraudulent or illegal means a customer 

January 1, 1982 
DATE 0 F ISSU E----TE"""-'7"'Se;.c.'--___;;~----DATE EFFECTIVE __________ _ 
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President Louisville, Kentucky ~ .,._ 
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has obtained unauthorized service or has diverted the service 
for unauthorized use or has obtained service without same 
being properly measured, the service to the customer may be 
discontinued without notice. The Company shall not be 
required to restore service until the customer has complied 
with all rules of the Company and regulations of the Commis­
sion and the Company has been reimbursed for the estimated 
amount of the service rendered and the cost to the Company 
incurred by reason of the fraudulent use. 

22. Temporary and Short Term Service. The customer shall pay the cost 
of all material, labor and expense incurred by the Company in supplying gas 
service for any temporary or short term use, in addition to the regular 
rates for service without pro-rating of rate blocks or minimum bills for 
service of less than thirty days in a regular meter reading period. 

23. Charges for Disconnecting and Reconnecting Service. A charge of 
$14.00 will be made to cover disconnection and reconnection of gas service 
l¥hen discontinued for non-payment of bills or for violation of the Com­
pany's rules and regulations, such charge to be made before reconnection is 
effected. If both gas and electric services are reconnected at the same 
time, the total charge for both services shall be $14.00. 

Customers under General Gas Rate G-1 may request and be granted a 
temporary suspension of gas service. In the event of such temporary sus-

I 

I 

pension, Company will make a charge of $14.00 to cover disconnection and I 
reconnection of gas service, such charge to be made before reconnection is 
effected. If both gas and electric services are reconnected at the same 
time, the total charge for both services shall be $14.00. I 

24. Choice of Optional Rates. When two or more rate schedules are 
available for the same class of service and the customer is undecided as to 
which schedule will result in the lowest annual cost, the Company will 
assist the customer in the choice of the most favorable schedule, the cus­
tomer then to designate the schedule he desires. In those cases in which 
the most favorable schedule is difficult to pre-determine, the customer will 
be given reasonable opportunity to c~3 g $"' . •·tO~ fltl e&M:Ua le after trial of 
the schedule originally designated; provid~a ~it~~~t . that, after the first 
such change, the Company may not be requiretf r fo 'Vmake a change in schedule 
more often than once in twelve months. 

2 01900 While the Company will endeavor to as customers in the choice of the 
most advantageous schedule, it doe~~~ - u~~!l.r~~t~~i· ~f !:c:<YPf,omers will at all 

- ~ CTK>~~ 9 1,tl) .-
.:, 
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provided, however, the Company reserves the right for billing purposes to 
correct as necessary the actual temperature to a 60 degree Fahrenheit basis 
in the case of large volume customers. · 

All gas measured at pressures higher than the standard pressure shall 
be converted to a pressure base of 14 . 73 pounds per square inch absolute for 
billing purposes. 

15. Character of Service. The gas to be supplied by Company shall be 
natural gas with a heating value of not less than 1,000 Btu per cubic foot; 
provided, however, that in the case of a supply emergency, Company reserves 
the right to supplement its supply of natural gas with a mixture of vaporized 
liquified petroleum gas and air, in which case the heating value of the gas 
mixture supplied shall no~ be less than 1,000 Btu per cubic foot. 

16. Manner in Which Service May Be Used. Gas service shall not be used 
for purposes other than as set forth in customer's application or contract . 

-
17. Notice to Company of Changes in Customer's Load. The service 

pipes, meters, and appurtenances supplied by the Company for the rendition of 
gas service to its customers have a definite capacity. Any customer 
contemplating a material increase in his load shall give the company 
reasonable notice of such fact to enable company to increase the capacity of 
its facilities. · 

18. Permits. The customer shall obtain or cause to be obtained all 
permits, easements, or certificates, except street permits, necessary to give 
the Company or its agents access to the customer's premises and equipment and 
to enable its service to be connected therewith. In case the customer is not 
the owner of the premises or of intervening property between the premises and 
the company's distribution mains, the customer shall obtain from the proper 
owner or owners the necessary consent to the installation and maintenance in 
said premises and across such intervening property of the customer's piping 
and facilities - required for the supply of gas service to the customer. 
Provided, however, to the extent permits, easements, or certificates are 
necessary for the installation and maintenance of Company-owned facilities, 
the company sha~l obtain the aforementioned consent. 

The Company shall make or cause to be made application for any necessary 
street permits, and shall not be required to supply service under the 
customer's application until a reasonable time after such permits are granted. 

19. Resale of Gas. Gas service furnished by the Company is for the use 
of the customer only, and no person shall resell same to any person, firm, or 
corporation on the customer's premises or for use on any other premises 
without the written consent of Company . If gas is resold in accordance with 
such written consent of Company, the rates at which such gas is resold shall 
be identical with the rates which would be charged by the Company for like and 
c9ntemporaneous service. 

20. Meter Readings and Bills. Bills for gas s~~~EB~~~qM~~g~~red 
monthly unless otherwise specified. A month as referred toOfi~IUCind in the 
Company's rate schedules means the period between two cf~~ve meter 
readings, such readings to be taken as nearly as feasible thirty days apart • 

JUN 2 9 1992. 
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times be served under the most favorable rate, nor will the Company make re­
funds representing the difference in charges between the rate under which 
service has actually been billed and another rate applicable to the same 
class of service. 

25. Miscellaneous Charges. With respect to customer 1 s service line 
and house line inspections prior to initiation or resumption of gas service, 
the Company will make two such inspections without charge. When more than 
two trips are necessary to complete the inspections at any one location, a 
charge of $5.00 will be made for each additional trip. 

When a leak is determined to exist in a customer's service line the Com­
pany will, when practicable, install a temporary substitute service line 
upon request of the customer. The charge for the installation and removal 
of such temporary line will be $20.00. 

26. Charge for Returned Checks. When any customer's check tendered in 
payment of a bill for service is returned by a bank as unpaid, the customer 
will be charged a fee of $4.00 to cover the cost of further processing of 
the account. 

PUBLIC SERVI CE COMMISSION 
Of KEN r UCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

AUG 011985 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1, 

AECT_§)f}~ 
BY: 1) ~~ 

T 

President Louisville, Kentucky iJ V 
ISSUED BY----------~~~~~~--------~~~T=IT~L=.~------~~~~~.700=~~~-~5----~~~1~~ 
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In the case of opening and closing bills when the total period between 
regular and special meter readings is less than thirty days, the rate blocks 
and minimum charges of the applicable rate schedules will be prorated on the 
b~sis of the ratio of the actual number of days in such .period to thirty days. 

When Company is unable to read customer's meter after reasonable effort, 
or when Company experiences circumstances which make actual meter readings 
impossible or impracticable, customer may be billed on an estimated basis and 
the billing will be adjusted as necessary when the meter is read. 

In the event Company's gas meter fails to register properly by reason 
of damage, accident, etc., the Company shall have the right to estimate the 
customer • s consumption during the period of failure on the basis of such 
factors as the customer's·connected load, heating degree days, and consumption 
during a previous corresponding period and during a test period immediately 
following replacement of the defective meter. · 

Where the Company serves a customer with both electric and gas service 
at the same service location, the Company will render a combined bill. 
Provided, however, a residential customer may request, and the Company will 
render, separate bills under the following conditions: (1) the customer is 
being threatened with disconnection for non-payment or has already been 
disconnected for that reason and (2) the customer would be able to pay either 
the gas or electric portion of his bill and thus retain one service. 

Bills are due and payable in their net amount at the office of the 
Company during business hours, or at other locations designated by the 
Company, within 15 days from date ·of rendition thereof. In the event bill is 
not paid on or before the final day of this 15 day net payment period, -the 
gross bill including forfeited discount or delayed payment charge shall become 
due and payable at the office of the Company. 

Failure to receive a bill does not exempt a customer from these provi-
sions. 

21. Reading of Separate Meters Not Combined. For billing purposes each 
meter upon the customer's premises will be considered separately and readings 
of two or more meters will not be combined except where the Company • s 
operating convenience requires the installation of two or more meters upon the 
customer's premises instead of one meter. 

22. Company's Right to Refuse or Discontinue Service. In accordance 
with and subject to the rules and regulations of the Public Service Commission 
of Kentucky, the Company shall have the right to refuse or discontinue to 
serve an applicant or customer under the following conditions: 

A. When Company's or Commission's rules and JOilfii;~~~~%~N 
been complied with. However, service may1)e a~P.~~OK¥d or 
refused only after Company has made a reasonal:i~EfiftW.rt to 
induce the customer to comply with its rules affcf l!nen only 
after the customer has been given at least 10 days written 
notice of such intention, mailed to his last kJB~t~d~~~· 

ISSUED BY Vi 
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B. When a dangerous condition is found to exist on the customer's 
or applicant's premises. In such case, service will be dis­
continued without notice or refused, as the case might be. Company 
will notify the customer or applicant immediately of the reason for 
the discontinuance or refusal and the corrective action to be taken 
before service can be restored or initiated. 

c. When a customer or applicant refuses or neglects to provide 
reasonable access and/or easements to and on his premises for the 
purposes of installation, operation, meter reading, maintenance, or 
removal of Company's property. customer shall be given 15 days 
written notice of Company's intention to discontinue or refuse · 
service. 

D. When applicant is indebted to COmpany for service furnished. Company 
may refuse to serve until indebtedness is paid. 

E. When customer or applicant does not comply with state, municipal or 
other codes, rules and regulations applying to such service. 

F. When directed to do so by governmental authority. 

G. For non-payment of bills. The company shall have the right to 
discontinue service for non-payment of bills after the customer has 
been given at least ten days written notice, separate from the 
original bill. cut-off may be effected not less than 27 days after 
the mailing date of the original bill unless , prior to 
discontinuance, a residential customer presents to company a written 
certificate, signed by a physician, registered nurse, or public 
health officer, that such discontinuance will aggravate an existing 
illness or infirmity on the affected premises, in which case 1 
discontinuance may be effected not less than 30 days from the c 
original date of discontinuance. The Company shall notify the 1 
customer, in writing, of state and federal programs which may be 
available to aid in payment of bills and the office to contact for 
such possible assistance. 

H. 

ISSUED BY 

For ·fraudulent or illegal use of service. When Company d~scovers 
evidence that by fraudulent or illegal means a customer has obtained 
unauthorized service or has diverted the service for unauthorized 
use or has obtained service without same being properly measured, 
the service to the customer may be discontinued without prior 
notice. Within twenty-four (24) hours after such termination, the 
Company shall send written notification to the customer of the 
reasons for such discontinuance of service and of the customer's 
right to challenge the termination by filing a formal complaint with 
the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. The _CQB~~~~ of 
termination is separate from and in addi~~~CtieH er legal 
remedies which the Company may pursue for ille~K~ theft of 
service. The Company shall not be required to restt§fECiWivice until 
the customer has complied with all rules of the Company and 
regulations of the Commission and the Company has be~nA~~ursed 
for the estimated amount of the service rendereqj ~~ 'tftl! ~ to the 
Company incurred by reason of the fraudulent use • 
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23. Temporary and Short Term Service. The customer shall pay the cost 
of all material, labor and expense incurred by the Company in supplying gas 
service for any temporary or short term use, in addition to the regular rates 
for service without pro-rating of rate blocks or. minimum bills for service of 
le~s than thirty days in a regular meter reading period. 

24. Charges for Disconnecting and Reconnecting Service. A charge of 
$14.00 will be made to cover disconnection and reconnection of gas service 
when discontinued for non-payment of bills or for violation of the Company's 
rules and regulations, such charge to be made before reconnection is effected. 
If both gas and electric services are reconnected at the same time, the total 
charge for both services shall be $14.00. No charge will be made under this 
rule 24 for customers qualifying for service reconnection pursuant to 807 KAR 
5:006, Section 15, Winter Hardship Reconnection. 

customers under General Gas Rate G-1 may request and be granted a 
temporary suspension of gas service. In the event of such temporary 
suspension, Company will make a charge of $14.00 to cover disconnection and 
reconnection of gas service, such charge to be made before·reconnection is 
effected. If both gas and electric services are reconnected at the same time, 
the total charge for both services shall be $14 . 00. 

25. choice of Optional Rates. When two or more rate schedules are 
available for the same class of service and the customer is undecided as to 
which schedule will resul~ in the lowest annual cost, the Company will assist 
the customer in the choice of the most favorable schedule, the customer then 
to designate the schedule he desires. In those cases in which the most 
favorable schedule is difficult to pre-determine, the customer will be given 
reasonable opportunity to change to another schedule after trial of the 
schedule originally designated; provided, however, that, after the first such 
change, the - company may not be required to make a change in schedule more 
often than once in twelve months. 

While the company will endeavor to assist customers in the choice of the 
most advantageous schedule, it does not guarantee that customers will at all 
times be served under the most favorable rate, nor will the Company make 
refunds representing the difference in charges between the rate under which 
service has actually been billed and another rate applicable to the same class 
of service. · 

26. Miscellaneous charges. With respect to customer's service line and 
house line inspections prior to initiation or resumption. of gas service, the 
Company will make two such inspections without charge. When more than two 
trips are necessary to complete the inspections at any one location, a charge 
of $5.00 will be made for each additional trip. 

When a leak is determined to exist in a customer ' s service line the 
Company will, when practicable, install a temporary substitut~~ • . ~~~ne 
upon request of the customer. The charge for the ins~ll.l4):aliffill~g'n " vaf of 
such temporary line will be $20.00. OfKENlUC~ 

EFFECTIVE 
· 2 7. Charae for Returned Checks. When any customer's check tendered in 

payment of a bill for service is returned by a bank as unpaid, the n~ustomer 
will be charged a fee of $4.00 to cover the cost of furthe~qg~~~~of the 
account. 

T 
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USAARMC and Fort Knox 
Attn: ATZK-DC 
Fort Knox, Kentucky 40121-5000 

Dear Customer: 

May 8, 1992 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
220 West M ain Street 

P.O. Box 32010 
Louisville, Kentucky 40232 

MAY 1 11992 
P.S .C. 

RES EARCH DIVISION 

On May 1, 1992, the Public Service Commission of Kentucky issued its Order approving 
Louisville Gas and Electric Company's quarterly Gas Supply Clause filing (Case No. 90-158-F). 
The revised "Fort Knox Gas Rate" (Contract W2215-ENG-1293), attached hereto, reflects the 
Gas Supply Cost Component (GSCC) approved by the Commission in the aforesaid Order and 
applicable to all gas sold during the three-month period beginning May 1, 1992. 

We have also enclosed for your records 52nd Revised Rate Sheet No. 12 of our gas tariff 
which specifies the quarterly GSCC charge of 22.017 cents per 100 cubic feet, or $2.2017 per 
Mcf. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me. 

RLB:mlg 

Attachments 

Respectfully yours, 

~0.~, 
(t--. Yli41J 

Ronald L. Batti~ta "'7 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Account Executive OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY .. 1 1992 

PU~5UANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ,~6Lk 
PtJSuc sERViCe ouiMssiON MANAGER 

A SUBSIDIARY OF 

LG~NERGY. 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

FORT KNOX GAS RATE 

EFFECTIVE MAY 1. 1992 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Rate: 
Demand Charge: 

$1.53 per month per Mcf of billing demand 

Commodity Charge: 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Distribution Cost Component 

Total 

MAY 11992 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:~~ 
PUBLIC ~ERVICEOWsSION MANAGER 

$2.2017 Per Mcf Delivered 
.7108 Per MCf Delivered 

$2.9125 Per Mcf delivered 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component," as shown above, is the cost per Mcf determined 
in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause and set forth in Company's gas tariff 
as filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

Minimum Charge: 
The monthly bill shall in no event be less than the demand charge computed upon 
the billing demand for the month. 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The billing demand for the month shall be the maximum daily demand as measured 
by the consumption in Mcf on the day when the consumption is greater than on any 
other day of the month, for this purpose the term "day" being considered to mean 
the 24-hour period between 8:00A.M. of one day and 8:00A.M. of the following 
day. Provided, however, that the billing demand for any month shall not be 
taken as less than the maximum daily demand similarly determined during the 
eleven preceding months, nor less than 11,000 Mcf. 

Billing Period: 
The billing period for gas supplied hereunder shall be the calendar month. 



Delivery and Metering: 
Delivery of gas hereunder may be made at more than one point with separate 
metering at each point, meter readings being combined for billing hereunder both 
as to demand and commodity charges. For demand purposes, meter readings at each 
of the separate points will be as near to 8:00 A.M. as reasonably feasible. 
Meters at the separate points will be read in the same sequence each time they 
are read, in accordance with a schedule to be agreed upon between Customer and 
Company. So long as such schedule is adhered to, all meter readings will be 
taken as though read at 8:00 A.M. If for any reason a significant variation 
from the schedule is experienced, appropriate adjustment of the metered 
quantity shall be made for billing purposes. The Company shall not be required 
to make daily meter readings during the summer months or at other times when the 
daily consumption of gas obviously would not affect demand for any month. 

Applicability of Rules: 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and regulations 
governing the supply of gas service as incorporated in its Tariff as filed with 
the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

Regulatory Jurisdiction: 
Rates, terms and conditions herein provided are subject to the regulatory 
jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY . 1 1992 

PU('ISUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY: ,~~_4< 
PUBLIC sERVlCE OuMtSSION fofANAOO! 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE/STANDBY RIDER 
FORT KNOX GAS RATE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISStm4 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY 11992 

EFFECTIVE MAY 1. 1992 PUflSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

Rate: 
BY: ,~..4/k< 

PU8UC SERVICE Oilf:MsSION MANAG£R 

In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other parties related to the 
transportation of customer owned gas, the following charges shall apply: 

Administrative Charge: $90.00 per delivery point per month 

Commodity Charge: 
Distribution Charge 
Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component 

Total 

Pipeline Suwlier' s Demand Component: 

$ .7108 Per Mcf Delivered 
.3374 

$1.0482 Per Mcf Delivered 

Average demand cost per Mcf of all gas, including transported gas, delivered to Company by 
its pipeline supplier as determined from Company's quarterly Gas Supply Clause. 

No differentiation shall be made between sales and transportation volumes in the "Determination 
of Billing Demand" or the billing thereof pursuant to the "FORT KNOX GAS RATE". The 
Demand Charge specified in the "FORT KNOX GAS RATE" shall apply to the combined sales 
and transportation billing demand determined in accordance with the provisions contained in the 
"FORT KNOX GAS RATE" and will be billed thereunder. 

Billing Period: 
The billing period for gas deliveries hereunder shall be the calendar month. 

Delivery and Metering: 
Delivery of gas hereunder may be made at more than one point with separate metering at each 
point, meter readings being combined for billing hereunder both as to demand and commodity 
charges. For demand purposes, meter readings at each of the separate points will be as near to 
8:00 A.M. as reasonably feasible. Meters at the separate points will be read in the same 
sequence each time they are read, in accordance with a schedule to be agreed upon between 
Customer and Company. So long as such schedule is adhered to, all 
meter readings will be taken as though read at 8:00 A.M. If for any reason a significant 
variation from the schedule is experienced, appropriate adjustment of the metered quantity shall 
be made for billing purposes. The Company shall not be required to make daily meter readings 
during the summer months or at other times when the daily consumption of gas obviously would 
not affect demand for any month. Volumes of gas transported hereunder will be determined in 
accordance with Company's measurement base as set forth in the General Rules of Company's 
Tariff. 

Page 1 of 2 
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Volumes of Gas Sold to Customer: 
Monthly Mcf usage by Customer in excess of scheduled transportation volumes will be billed 
in accordance with the charges set forth in Company's applicable rate schedule under which it 
sells gas to Customer. 

Standby Service: 
Company will provide standby quantities of natural gas hereunder for purposes of supplying 
Customers' requirements should Customer be unable to obtain sufficient transportation volumes. 
Such standby service will be provided at the same rates and under the same terms and conditions 
at those set forth in the Company's applicable rate schedule under which it sells gas to 
Customer. 

Aru>licability of Rules: 
Service under this rider is subject to Company's rules and regulations governing the supply of 
gas service as incorporated in its Tariff as filed with the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky, to the extent that such rules and regulations are not in conflict with nor inconsistent 
with the specific provisions hereof. 

Regulatory Jurisdiction: 
Rates, terms and conditions herein provided are subject to the regulatory jurisdiction of the 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

Page 2 of 2 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY . 11992 

PUftSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 11 , 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY:,~ 
PUBUC SERVtCEOMMiSSION MANAGER 



USAARMC and Fort Knox 
Attn: ATZK-DC 
Fort Knox, Kentucky 40121-5000 

Dear Customer: 

February 6, 1992 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
220 Wes t Main Street 
P.O. Box 32010 
Louisville, Kentucky 40232 

RECEIVED 
FEB 7 1992 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

On January 29, 1992, the Public Service Commission of Kentucky issued its Order 
approving Louisville Gas and Electric Company's quarterly Gas Supply Clause filing (Case 
No. 90-158-E). The revised "Fort Knox Gas Rate" (Contract W2215-ENG-1293), attached 
hereto, reflects the Gas Supply Cost Component (GSCC) approved by the Commission in 
the aforesaid Order and applicable to all gas sold during the three-month period beginning 
February 1, 1992. 

We have also enclosed for your records 51st Revised Rate Sheet No. 12 of our gas tariff 
which specifies the quarterly GSCC charge of22.478cents per 100 cubic feet , or $2.2478per 
Mcf. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me. 

RLB:mlg 

Attachments 

Respectfully yours, 

{;maL//-/!)~ 1(iab 
Ronald L. Battista 
Account Executive 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

FEB ·11992 

PUPSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY: __$~e-~/k__ 
~,,..... ... . . .• · 

A SUBSIDIARY OF 
I ~J?!f-,. ,,__,........, 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

FORT KNOX GAS RATE 

Effective February 1. 1992 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMtSSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

Rate: 
Demand Charge: 

$1.53 per month per Mcf of billing demand 

Commodity Charge: 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Distribution Cost Component 

Total 

FEB ·11992 

PUflSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ,_~k 
PU8UC SERVICE IIANAGER 

$2.2478 Per Mcf Delivered 
.7108 Per MCf Delivered 

$2.9586 Per Mcf delivered 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component," as shown above, is the cost per Mcf determined 
in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause and set forth in Company's gas tariff 
as filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

Minimum Charge : 
The monthly bill shall in no event be less than the demand charge computed upon 
the billing demand for the month. 

Determination of Billing Demand : 
The billing demand for the month shall be the maximum daily demand as measured 
by the consumption in Mcf on the day when the consumption is greater than on any 
other day of the month, for this purpose the term "day" being considered to mean 
the 24-hour period between 8:00A.M. of one day and 8:00A.M. of the following 
day. Provided, however, that the billing demand for any month shall not be 
taken as less than the maximum daily demand similarly determined during the 
eleven preceding months, nor less than 11,000 Mcf. 

Billing Period : 
The billing period for gas supplied hereunder shall be the calendar month. 



Delivery and Metering : 
Delivery of gas hereunder may be made at more than one point with separate 
metering at each point, meter readings being combined for billing hereunder both 
as to demand and commodity charges. For demand purposes, meter readings at each 
of the separate points will be as near to 8:00 A.M. as reasonably feasible. 
Meters at the separate points will be read in the same sequence each time they 
are read, in accordance with a schedule to be agreed upon between Customer and 
Company. So long as such schedule is adhered to, all meter readings will be 
taken as though read at 8:00A.M. If for any reason a significant variation 
from the schedule is experienced, appropriate adjustment of the metered 
quantity shall be made for billing purposes. The Company shall not be required 
to make daily meter readings during the summer months or at other times when the 
daily consumption of gas obviously would not affect demand for any month. 

Applicability of Rules : 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and regulations 
governing the supply of gas service as incorporated in its Tariff as filed with 
the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

Regulatory Jurisdiction : 
Rates, terms and conditions herein provided are subject to the regulatory 
jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

FEB ·11992 

P~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:~~ 
PUBUC'§amcE CiOitssKm MANAGER 



Rate: 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE/STANDBY RIDER 
FORT KNOX GAS RATE 

EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 1. 1992 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

FEB ·1 1992 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY:~ 
PUBUC'§ERVU MANAGm 

In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other parties related to the 
transportation of customer owned gas, the following charges shall apply: 

Administrative Charge: $90.00 per delivery point per month 

Commodity Charge: 
Distribution Charge 
Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component 

Total 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component : 

$ . 7108 Per Mcf Delivered 
.3431 

$1 .0539 Per Mcf Delivered 

Average demand cost per Mcf of all gas, including transported gas, delivered to Company 
by its pipeline supplier as determined from Company's quarterly Gas Supply Clause. 

No differentiation shall be made between sales and transportation volumes in the 
"Determination of Billing Demand" or the billing thereof pursuant to the "FORT KNOX 
GAS RATE". The Demand Charge specified in the "FORT KNOX GAS RATE" shall 
apply to the combined sales and transportation billing demand determined in accordance 
with the provisions contained in the "FORT KNOX GAS RATE" and will be billed 
thereunder. 

Billing Period : 
The billing period for gas deliveries hereunder shall be the calendar month. 

Delivery and Metering : 
Delivery of gas hereunder may be made at more than one point with separate metering at 
each point, meter readings being combined for billing hereunder both as to demand and 
commodity charges. For demand purposes, meter readings at each of the separate points 
will be as near to 8:00A.M. as reasonably feasible. Meters at the separate points will be 
read in the same sequence each time they are read, in accordance with a schedule to be 
agreed upon between Customer and Company. So long as such schedule is adhered to, all 
meter readings will be taken as though read at 8:00A.M. If for any reason a significant 
variation from the schedule is experienced, appropriate adjustment of the metered quantity 
shall be made for billing purposes. The Company shall not be required to make daily meter 
readings during the summer months or at other times when the daily consumption of gas 
obviously would not affect demand for any month. Volumes of gas transported hereunder 
will be determined in accordance with Company's measurement base as set forth in the 
General Rules of Company's Tariff. 

Page 1 of 2 
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Volumes of Gas Sold to Customer : 
Monthly Mcf usage by Customer in excess of scheduled transportation volumes will be billed 
in accordance with the charges set forth in Company's applicable rate schedule under which 
it sells gas to Customer. 

Standby Service: 
Company will provide standby quantities of natural gas hereunder for purposes of supplying 
Customers' requirements should Customer be unable to obtain sufficient transportation 
volumes. Such standby service will be provided at the same rates and under the same terms 
and conditions at those set forth in the Company's applicable rate schedule under which it 
sells gas to Customer. 

Aru>licability of Rules : 
Service under this rider is subject to Company's rules and regulations governing the supply 
of gas service as incorporated in its Tariff as filed with the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky, to the extent that such rules and regulations are not in conflict with nor 
inconsistent with the specific provisions hereof. 

Regulatory Jurisdiction : 
Rates, terms and conditions herein provided are subject to the regulatory jurisdiction of the 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

Page 2 of 2 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

FEB · _11992 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 I 

SECTION 9 (1) 

e:~,r.~~~~ 
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USAARMC and Fort Knox 
Attn: ATZK-DC 
Fort Knox, Kentucky 40121-5000 

Gentlemen: 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
220 West Main Street 

P.O. Box 32010 
Louisville, Kentucky 40232 

RECEIVED 

NOV 12 1991 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

On October 31, 1991, the Public Service Commission of Kentucky issued its Order 
approving Louisville Gas and Electric Company's quarterly Gas Supply Clause filing (Case 
No. 90-158-D). The revised "Fort Knox Gas Rate" (Contract W2215-ENG-1293), attached 
hereto, reflects the Gas Supply Cost Component (GSCC) approved by the Commission in 
the aforesaid Order and applicable to all gas sold during the three-month period beginning 
November 1, 1991. 

We have also enclosed for your records 50th Revised Rate Sheet No. 12 of our gas tariff 
which specifies the quarterly GSCC charge of 25.495 cents per 100 cubic feet, or $2.5495 per 
Me f. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me. 

RLB:mlg 

Attachments 

Respectfully yours, 

~dt,/j(~ 
Ronald L. Battista 
Account Executive 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

NOV 1 1991 

PURSUANT TO 607 KAR 5:011 . 
, SECTION 9 (1 ) 

A SUBSIDIARY OF 

LG8/ENERGK 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

FORT KNOX GAS RATE 

Effective November 1. 1991 

Rate: 
Demand Charge: 

$1.53 per month per Mcf of billing demand 

Commodity Charge: 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Distribution Cost Component 

Total 

$2.5495 Per Mcf Delivered 
.7108 Per MCf Delivered 

$3.2603 Per Mcf delivered 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component," as shown above, is the cost per Mcf determined 
in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause and set forth in Company's gas tariff 
as filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

Minimum Charge : 
The monthly bill shall in no event be less than the demand charge computed upon 
the billing demand for the month. 

Determination of Billing Demand : 
The billing demand for the month shall be the maximum daily demand as measured 
by the consumption in Mcf on the day when the consumption is greater than on any 
other day of the month, for this purpose the term "day" being considered to mean 
the 24-hour period between 8:00 A.M. of one day and 8:00 A.M. of the following 
day. Provided, however, that the billing demand for any month shall not be 
taken as less than the maximum daily demand similarly determined during the 
eleven preceding months, nor less than 11,000 Mcf. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Billing Period : 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

The billing period for gas supplied hereunder shall be the calendar mqq!W 1 1991 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY: ... ~~~ 
PUBLIC SERVlCE OMMlSSION MANAGER 



• 

Delivery and Metering : 
Delivery of gas hereunder may be made at more than one point with separate 
metering at each point, meter readings being combined for billing hereunder both 
as to demand and commodity charges. For demand purposes, meter readings at each 
of the separate points will be as near to 8:00 A.M. as reasonably feasible. 
Meters at the separate points will be read in the same sequence each time they 
are read, in accordance with a schedule to be agreed upon between Customer and 
Company. So long as . such schedule is adhered to, all meter readings will be 
taken as though read at 8:00A.M. If for any reason a significant variation 
from the schedule is experienced, appropriate adjustment of the metered 
quantity shall be made for billing purposes. The Company shall not be required 
to make daily meter readings during the summer months or at other times when the 
daily consumption of gas obviously would not affect demand for any month. 

Applicability of Rules : 
Service under this rate schedule is subject to Company's rules and regulations 
governing the supply of gas service as incorporated in its Tariff as filed with 
the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

Regulatory Jurisdiction : 
Rates, terms and conditions herein provided are subject to the regulatory 
jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

NOV 1 1991 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY: ~~k 
PUBliC ~ERWCE OWISSION MANAGER 

\.:: 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE/STANDBY RIDER 
FORT KNOX GAS RATE 

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1. 1991 

Rate: 
In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other parties related to the 
transportation of customer owned gas, the following charges shall apply: 

Administrative Charge: $90.00 per delivery point per month 

Commodity Charge: 
Distribution Charge 
Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component 

Total 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component : 

$ . 7108 Per Mcf Delivered 
.3355 

$1.0463 Per Mcf Delivered 

Average demand cost per Mcf of all gas, including transported gas, delivered to Company 
by its pipeline supplier as determined from Company's quarterly Gas Supply Clause. 

No differentiation shall be made between sales and transportation volumes in the 
"Determination of Billing Demand" or the billing thereof pursuant to the "FORT KNOX 
GAS RATE". The Demand Charge specified in the "FORT KNOX GAS RATE" shall 
apply to the combined sales and transportation billing demand determined in accordance 
with the provisions contained in the "FORT KNOX GAS RATE" and will be billed 
thereunder. 

Billing Period : 
The billing period for gas deliveries hereunder shall be the calendar month. 

Delivery and Metering : 
Delivery of gas hereunder may be made at more than one point with separate metering at 
each point, meter readings being combined for billing hereunder both as to demand and 
commodity charges. For demand purposes, meter readings at each of the separate points 
will be as near to 8:00 A.M. as reasonably feasible. Meters at the separate points will be 
read in the same sequence each time they are read, in accordance with a schedule to be 
agreed upon between Customer and Company. So long as such schedule is adhered to, all 
meter readings will be taken as though read at 8:00A.M. If for any reason a significant 
variation from the schedule is experienced, appropriate adjustment of the metered quantity 
shall be made for billing purposes. The Company shall not be required to make daily meter 
readings during the summer months or at other times when the daily consumption of gas 
obviously would not affect demand for~ I~CE 'C~otf gas transported hereunder 
will be determined in accordance witli 'Com~"T~urement base as set forth in the 
General Rules of Company's Tariff. EFFECTIVE 

NOV 1 1991 
Page 1 of 2 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
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Volumes of Gas Sold to Customer : 
Monthly Mcf usage by Customer in excess of scheduled transportation volumes will be billed 
in accordance with the charges set forth in Company's applicable rate schedule under which 
it sells gas to Customer. 

Standby Service: 
Company will' provide standby quantities of natural gas hereunder for purposes of supplying 
Customers' requirements should Customer be unable to obtain sufficient transportation 
volumes. Such standby service will be provided at the same rates and under the same terms 
and conditions at those set forth in the Company's applicable rate schedule under which it 
sells gas to Customer. 

Applicability of Rules : 
Service under this rider is subject to Company's rules and regulations governing the supply 
of gas service as incorporated in its Tariff as filed with the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky, to the extent that such rules and regulations are not in conflict with nor 
inconsistent with the specific provisions hereof. 

Regulatory Jurisdiction : 
Rates, terms and conditions herein provided are subject to the regulatory jurisdiction of the 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

NOV 1 1991 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
SECTION 9 ( 1} 

BY:~~ 
PUBLIC ~ERVlCE~OMM!SSION MANAGER 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
4th Rev. 15 

-----~SHEET NO. _____ _ 

CANCELLING 3rd Rev • SHEET N0.-_...;;1.;;.5 __ _ 

'.S.C. OF KY. GAS NO.4 

RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE SUPPLY OF GAS SERVICE 

Gas Service Restrictions 

By Order dated September 5, 1973, in Case Nos. 5829 and 5839, the Pub­
lic Service Commission of Kentucky authorized the Company to incorporate 
in its gas tariff restrictions on the supply of gas service, occasioned by 
the inadequacy of gas supplies to meet customer demands. These restric­
tions have been modified from time to time by tariff filings authorized or 
approved by the Commission. Uncertainty as to future gas supply makes it 
nicessary that Company continue to exercise control over the addition of gas 
loads to its system, as set forth in these rules. 

1. General. Except as specifically provided in ~ C 
pany will not (a) initiate service to any new customer, location FG 
point; (b) permit any commercial customer (including any gover~en a 
or institution) or any industrial customer to increase its coq~nc ~T~ 
to expand its gas requirements in any manner; or (c) permit ~fiyw cu~t 
change to another rate schedule for the purpose of obta~ · § 
ity under the Company's Tariff. 

8 : ~~~~~~~~ 2. New Customers. Until further notice, Company w1l 
tions for gas service to new customers as set forth below. Main xtensions 
will be made in accordance with the Gas Main Extension Rules contained in 
this Tariff. 

(a) For Service Under Rate G-1. Single family dwelling units individ­
ually metered. Commercial and industrial customers and multi-family 
residences served through a single meter. Company will have the right 
to limit the total connected load to a maximum of 8,000 cubic feet per 
hour, when in Company's judgement such is necessary in order to enable 
it to continue to supply reliable service to existing customers. 

(b) For Service Under Other Rate Schedules. Company may undertake to 
serve new customers with requirements in excess of those allowable 
under Rate G-1 when in its judgement actual and potential gas supplies 
are sufficient to enable it to do so. Company will designate the 
applicable rate schedule under which such service will be supplied. 

3. Increase in Service to Existing Customers. Until further notice, 
the Company will, upon application, permit increases in the connected gas 
load or the gas usage of commercial and industrial customers existing as of 
the effective date of these rules, as follows: 

(a) Additional Service Under Rate G-1. The Company will permit 
the addition of connected gas loads under Rate G-1. Compa~y will have 

T 

j) 

T 

the right to limit the total connected load to a maximum of 8,000 cubic T 
feet per hour, when in Company's judgment such is necessary in order to 
enable it to continue to supply reliable service to existing customers • 

---------------------------------------------------------------- ~ 
').'~'d-


